

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 57

September Term 2013

KEVIN J. SHANNON, M.D., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

MAFALDA FUSCO, et al.,

Respondents

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals
for an Appeal from the Circuit Court for Prince George's County
(Honorable Leo E. Green, Jr.)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, MARYLAND STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY, AND
MEDICAL MUTUAL LIABILITY INSURANCE SOCIETY OF
MARYLAND IN SUPPORT OF KEVIN J. SHANNON, M.D.**

Edwin J. Keating, III, Esq.
Siobhan R. Keenan, Esq.
Baxter, Baker, Sidle, Conn & Jones, P.A.
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2100
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ekeating@bbsclaw.com
skeenan@bbsclaw.com
(410) 230-3800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS **I**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **1**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **2**

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF AMICI CURIAE **2**

ARGUMENT **3**

I. A PHARMACIST LACKS THE KNOWLEDGE, SKILL, AND TRAINING TO SECOND GUESS A PHYSICIAN’S DETERMINATION OF THE RISKS THAT A TREATMENT POSES TO A PATIENT AND SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY IN A LACK OF INFORMED CONSENT CLAIM AGAINST A PHYSICIAN. **3**

II. THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF FDA APPROVAL IS NOT A MATERIAL RISK AND SHOULD NOT BE A MANDATORY REQUIREMENT OF AN INFORMED CONSENT CONVERSATION. **23**

CONCLUSION **40**

RULE 8-504(A)(8) STATEMENT **42**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **43**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alm v. Aluminum Co.</i> , 717 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. 1986)	21
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 714 So. 2d 652 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	40
<i>Blazoski v. Cook</i> , 787 A.2d 910 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2002).....	29, 39, 40
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 121 S.Ct. 1012 (2001).....	29
<i>Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1991).....	22
<i>DeNeui v. Wellman</i> , 2009 WL 4847086 (D.S.D. Dec. 9, 2009).....	40
<i>Dingle v. Belin</i> , 358 Md. 354, 749 A.2d 157 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 187 (4th Cir.1991)	19
<i>Femrite v. Abbott Northwestern Hosp.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	28
<i>Festa v. Greenberg</i> , 511 A.2d 1371 (Pa. Super. Ct .1986).....	10
<i>Fusco v. Shannon</i> , 210 Md.App. 399, 63 A.3d 145 (2013).....	23, 33
<i>Garvey v. O'Donoghue</i> , 530 A.2d 1141 (D.C. 1987)	17
<i>Goldberg v. Boone</i> , 396 Md. 94, 912 A.2d 698 (2006).....	4, 18, 24
<i>Goodman v. Lipman</i> , 399 S.E.2d 255 (Ga. App. 1990).....	17
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 177 Md.App. 471, 935 A.2d 1146 (2006)	19
<i>Hofherr v. Dart Indus., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Holland v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Mass. 1999)	27
<i>In re Norplant Contraceptive Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	22
<i>Jones v. Irvin</i> , 602 F.Supp. 399 (S.D. Ill. 1985)	22
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 905, 108 S.Ct. 1077, 99 L.Ed.2d 236 (1988)	20

<i>Klein v. Biscup</i> , 673 N.E.2d 225 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	27, 39, 40
<i>Larkin v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 758 (Ky. 2004).....	22
<i>Lee v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 721 F.Supp. 89 (D.Md.1989), aff'd, 898 F.2d 146 (4th Cir.1990).....	19
<i>Leesley v. West</i> , 518 N.E.2d 758 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....	20
<i>McCombs v. Synthes (U.S.A.)</i> , 587 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 2003)	22
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 782 P.2d 1045 (Wash. 1989).....	20, 21, 22
<i>McQuitty v. Spangler</i> , 410 Md. 1, 976 A.2d 1020 (2009).....	4
<i>Medimmune Oncology, Inc. v. Sun Pharm. Indus., Ltd.</i> , CIV.A. MJG-04-2612, 2007 WL 6137013 (D. Md. Oct. 29, 2007)	31
<i>Moore v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 509 (D. Md. 2002)	19
<i>Nevada State Bd. of Pharm. v. Garrigus</i> , 496 P.2d 748 (Nev. 1972).....	16
<i>Nolan v. Dillon</i> , 261 Md. 516, 276 A.2d 36 (1971).....	19
<i>Parker v. Harper</i> , 803 So.2d 76 (La. Ct. App. 2001)	18
<i>Peoples Serv. Drug Stores v. Somerville</i> , 161 Md. 662, 158 A. 12 (1932)	19
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 44 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	27, 28, 30, 40
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Levy-Gray</i> , 162 Md.App. 673, 876 A.2d 115 (2005)	19
<i>Robertson v. Iuliano</i> , CIV.A. RDB-10-1319, 2012 WL 6138441 (D. Md. Dec. 10, 2012)	10
<i>Sard v. Hardy</i> , 281 Md. 432, 379 A.2d 1014 (1977).....	passim
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of N. Y. Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	3
<i>Sinkfield v. Oh</i> , 495 S.E.2d 94 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>Southard v. Temple Univ. Hosp.</i> , 781 A.2d 101 (Pa. 2001)	27, 39, 40
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 224 (N.D. Miss. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (1992)	21
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 518 So.2d 609 (Miss. 1987).....	17

<i>Tidwell v. Upjohn</i> , 626 So.2d 1297 (Ala. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Univ. of Md Med. Sys. Corp. v. Waldt</i> , 411 Md. 207, 983 A.2d 112 (2009)	24, 40
<i>Vitanza v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 778 A.2d 829 (Conn. 2001).....	22
<i>Waldt v. Univ. of Md Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 181 Md.App. 217, 956 A.2d 223 (2008)	24
<i>Walker v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 434 S.E.2d 63 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	21
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C.1998).....	27
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Wyeth Labs., Inc. v. Fortenberry</i> , 530 So. 2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21

STATUTES

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub.L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938), codified as amended 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> (1994).....	26, 29
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:12:99.40, repealed by La. Acts 2012, No. 759, §3, eff. June 12, 2012	18
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-2A-01, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11, 17
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH GEN. § 19-713.6.....	12
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH OCC. § 12-101, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2008).	14, 15
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH OCC. § 12-6A-01 <i>et seq.</i>	12
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH OCC. § 14-101, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2008)	8, 9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-1-63(c)(ii).....	22
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 99B-5(c).....	22
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:58C-4	22

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.76(C)	22
Orphan Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 97–414 (HR 5238), Pub. L. No. 97–414, January 4, 1983, 96 Stat. 2049	32

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(d)	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(a)(2)(i)	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.54	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.70-71	29
21 C.F.R. § 801.109	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accreditation Council for Pharmacy Education, <i>Accreditation Standards and Guidelines for the Professional Program in Pharmacy Leading to the Doctor of Pharmacy Degree</i> , Adopted January 15, 2006, Effective July 1, 2007.....	13, 14
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 9.011 – Continuing Medical Education</i> , Code of Medical Ethics	25
American Medical Association, <i>Policy H-115.994 - Prescription Product Labeling</i>	25
American Medical Association, <i>Policy H-120.988 - Patient Access to Treatment Prescribed by Their Physicians</i>	26, 30
American Medical Association, <i>Requirements for Becoming a Physician</i>	6, 7, 8
CM Spencer & KL Goa, <i>Amifostine. A Review of its Pharmacodynamic and Pharmacokinetic Properties, and Therapeutic Potential as a Radioprotector and Cytotoxic Chemoprotector</i> , <i>Drugs</i> , Dec. 50(6): 1001-31 (1995)	31
Council on Credentialing in Pharmacy, <i>Scope of contemporary pharmacy practice: Roles, responsibilities, and functions of pharmacists and pharmacy technicians</i> , <i>Journal of American Pharmacists</i> , 2010;50:e35-e69. doi:10.1331/JAPhA.2010.10510 (2003)..	13, 14, 15
Cynthia Menard et al., <i>Clinical Trial of Endorectal Amifostine for Radioprotection in Patients with Prostate Cancer: Rationale and Early Results</i> , <i>Seminars in Oncology</i> , Vol. 30, No. 6, Suppl 18: pps 63-67 (2003)	31

David C. Radley et al., <i>Off-Label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians</i> , Archives of Internal Medicine 166, no. 9: 1021–26 (May 2006)	37
Department of Health and Human Services, Food and Drug Administration, Office of the Commissioner, Office of Policy, <i>Guidance for Industry – Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices</i> (January, 2009)	30
Diane Schmauder Kane, Annotation, <i>Constr. and Application of Learned-Intermediary Doctrine</i> , 57 A.L.R. 5 th 1 (1998);	22
G. C. Alexander et al., <i>Increasing Off-Label Use of Antipsychotic Medications in the United States, 1995–2008</i> , Pharmacoepidemiol Drug Safety 20, no. 2: 177–84 (2011)	37
Ishaq Lat et al., <i>Off-Label Medication Use in Adult Critical Care Patients</i> , Journal of Critical Care 26, no. 1: 89–94 (2011).....	37
J. Howard Beales, III, <i>Economic Analysis and the Regulation of Pharmaceutical Advertising</i> , 24 Seton Hall L.Rev. 1370 (1994)	30
James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Uses, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998)	27, 39
John R. Kouvaris et al., <i>Amifostine: The First Selective-Target and Broad-Spectrum Radioprotector</i> , The Oncologist 2007:12:738-747 (2007)	10, 31
Liaison Committee on Medical Education, <i>Accreditation Standards, Functions and Structure of a Medical School</i>	6, 7
Luis A. Linares & Deborah Echols, <i>Amifostine and External Beam Radiation Therapy and/or High-Dose Rate Brachytherapy in the Treatment of Localized Prostate Carcinoma: Preliminary Results of a Phase II Trial</i> , Seminars in Oncology, Vol. 30, No. 6, Suppl 18: pps 58-62 (2003)	32
M. Orditura et al., <i>Amifostine: A Selective Cytoprotective Agent of Normal Tissues from Chemo-radiotherapy Induced Toxicity (Review)</i> , Oncology Reports 6.6: 1357-1419 (1999)	31
National Association of Boards of Pharmacy, <i>Model State Pharmacy Act and Model Rules of the National Boards of Pharmacy</i> , August 2013	12
<i>Online Etymology Dictionary</i>	6

<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	6
R. H. Dworkin et al., <i>Recommendations for the Pharmacological Management of Neuropathic Pain: An Overview and Literature Update</i> , Mayo Clinic Proceedings 85, no. 3, suppl.: S3–S14 (2010)	37
R. S. Stafford, <i>Regulating Off-Label Drug Use: Rethinking the Role of the FDA</i> , New England Journal of Medicine 358, no. 14: 1427–29 (2008).....	37
S. S. Shah et al., <i>Off-Label Drug Use in Hospitalized Children</i> , Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Medicine 161, no. 3: 282–90 (2007)	37
Steven R. Salbu, <i>Off-Label Use, Prescription and Marketing of FDA-Approved Drugs: An Assessment of Legislative and Regulatory Policy</i> , 51 Fla.L.Rev. 181, 188-92 (1999)	27
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, FDA Drug Bulletin, 12 FDA Drug Bull. 1 (1982).	29
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, FDA Drug Bulletin, 12 FDA Drug Bull. 4 (1982).	28
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Orphan-designated Products with at Least One Marketing Approval for a Rare Disease Indication</i>	32
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Off-Label Drugs, Reimbursement Policies Constrain Physicians in Their Choice of Cancer Therapies</i> , GAO/PEMD 91–14 (Sept.1991)	37
Valeria Santini & Francis J. Giles, <i>The Potential of Amifostine: from Cytoprotectant to Therapeutic Agent</i> , Haematologica, 84:1035-1042 (1999).....	31
